CH \$115.00 46619

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM682832

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		08/13/2021	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Livingston International Inc.	
Street Address:	405 The West Mall	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4661902	LIVINGSTON
Registration Number:	4661903	LIVINGSTON
Registration Number:	5120171	SIMPLIFY TRADE
Registration Number:	5120172	SIMPLIFY TRADE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4168632653

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168632400

Email: epatent@blakes.com

Correspondent Name: Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP - C. Hunter Address Line 1: Suite 4000, 199 Bay Street, Commerce Cou

Address Line 2: Commerce Court West
Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5L 1A9

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Josie Fazzalari
SIGNATURE:	/Josie Fazzalari/
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=TOR_2528-#24210589-v1-Release_of_Second_Lien_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_-_98472-58#page1 tif source=TOR_2528-#24210589-v1-Release_of_Second_Lien_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_-_98472-58#page2 tif

source=TOR_2528-#24210589-v1-Release_of_Second_Lien_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_-_98472-58#page3 tif source=TOR_2528-#24210589-v1-Release_of_Second_Lien_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_-_98472-58#page4 tif source=TOR_2528-#24210589-v1-Release_of_Second_Lien_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_-_98472-58#page5 tif

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of August 13, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by and between Bank of Montreal, as second lien collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), and Livingston International Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, having a place of business at 405 The West Mall, Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario (the "Grantor").WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Second Lien Canadian Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and a Second Lien Canadian Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2019 (the "Trademark Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of certain secured parties, a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain property, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule "A" attached hereto, all goodwill associated with such trademark registrations, and certain proceeds of such trademark registrations (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and the Trademark Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral, and assigns and transfers to the Grantor all of the Collateral Agent's rights and interests in and to the Trademark Collateral.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests that the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or any other applicable governmental office record this Release in respect of all the Trademark Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario.

[Signature page follows]

24174552.2 LEGAL_1:69447348.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

BANK OF MONTREAL

By:

Name: Kemmons Feldman

Title: Director

REEL: 007467 FRAME: 0821

SCHEDULE "A"

Canadian Trademark Registrations:

Trademark	Owner	Status	Registration Number	Registration Date
ACCESS CHINA	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA663258	25-APR-2006
Adminserv	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA709275	12-MAR-2008
Affiliated AFFILIATED LIGNEE (& DESSIN)	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA657545	30-JAN-2006
ALEN/Avantage ALENAVANTAGE & Design	Livingston International Inc.	Expunged (Expired)	TMA613831	29-JUN-2004
BLAIKLOCK	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA432732	02-SEP-1994
BLAIKLOCK	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA433042	09-SEP-1994
BRINGING THE WORLD TO YOUR DOORSTEP	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA426505	22-APR-1994
CLEARLINX	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA480599	14-AUG-1997
CLIENTDIRECT	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA672473	12-SEP-2006
GLOBAL LOGISTICS SERVICES	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA481252	21-AUG-1997
INSIGHT	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA516768	22-SEP-1999
LI & DESIGN	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA402878	18-SEP-1992

24174552.2 LEGAL_1:69447348.1

Trademark	Owner	Status	Registration Number	Registration Date
	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA598743	07-JAN-2004
LI Design				
LI LIVINGSTON	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA569258	22-OCT-2002
LI LIVINGSTON LI LIVINGSTON Design	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA598744	07-JAN-2004
We can take you there. LI Livingston We can	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA599329	14-JAN-2004
take you there. & Design				
LIVIÇESTON LIVINGSTON & Design	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA950794	29-SEP-2016
LIVI, GSTON LIVINGSTON & DESIGN	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA578923	03-APR-2003
Примезном	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA416600	10-SEP-1993
LIVINGSTON & DESIGN				
WAI-T/Advantage	Livingston International Inc.	Expunged (Expired)	TMA612218	07-JUN-2004
NAFTADVANTAGE & Design				
РВВ	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA480462	14-AUG-1997
PBB Belivery Services	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA399163	12-JUN-1992
PBB DELIVERY SERVICES & DESIGN				

24174552.2 LEGAL_1:69447348.1

Trademark	Owner	Status	Registration Number	Registration Date
PBB Distribution	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA397403	17-APR-1992
PBB DISTRIBUTION & DESIGN				
PBB international Freight	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA397404	17-APR-1992
PBB INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT & DESIGN				
PBB Travel Services	Livingston International Inc.	Expunged (Expired)	TMA371777	10-AUG-1990
PBB TRAVEL SERVICES & DESIGN				
Peace Bridge Brokerage	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA419505	12-NOV-1993
PEACE BRIDGE BROKERAGE LIMITED & DESIGN				
PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES ON-LINE	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA453408	02-FEB-1996
SIMPLIFY TRADE	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA1003280	21-AUG-2018
Simplify Trade	Livingston International Inc.	Registered	TMA1003279	21-AUG-2018
Simplify Trade Design				

U.S. Trademark Registrations:

Trademark	Owner	Registration Number
LIVINGSTON	Livingston International Inc.	4661902
LIVINGSTON	Livingston International Inc.	4661903
SIMPLIFY TRADE	Livingston International Inc.	5120171
SIMPLIFY TRADE	Livingston International Inc.	5120172

24174552.2 LEGAL_1:69447348.1

RECORDED: 10/21/2021